503678771 02/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3725407

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| PRS MEDITERRANEAN LTD. | 03/20/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GEOTECH TECHNOLOGIES LTD. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 20 LINCOLN STREET | |
| Internal Address: | RUBINSTEIN HOUSE, 7TH FLOOR | |
| City: | TEL AVIV | |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8173241 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.363.9000

Email: sbobka@faysharpe.com
Correspondent Name: FAY SHARPE LLP
Address Line 1: 1228 EUCLID AVENUE

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PRSI 200011US01 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RICHARD M. KLEIN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Richard M. Klein/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/03/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment (PRSI 200011US01)#page1.tif

PATENT 503678771 REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0780

Assignment of Patent Agreement

WHEREAS, PRS MEDITERRANEAN LTD ("Assignor") is owner of

Patent Number: <u>US</u> 81732417

, dated <u>05</u>/08/12

, dated 20/08/12 , titled Sandulch System

, (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, GeoTech Technologies Ltd., an Israeli company ("Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the invention and Patent for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. This assignment agreement includes all of Assignor's right to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable, and in all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this assignment agreement, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor of this assignment had not been made.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the Patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: 20/03/15

FRS Meditorranean Ltd Reg No. 512301037

> **PATENT** REEL: 037658 FRAME: 0781

RECORDED: 02/03/2016